Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 518
LANDSPREADING OF SOLID WASTE

NR 518.01 Purpose. NR 518.06 Solid waste landspreading plan.

NR 518.02  Applicability. NR 518.07 Landspreading operation and monitoring.
NR 518.03  Definitions. NR 518.08 Closure of landspreading facilities.

NR 518.04 Exemptions. NR 518.09 Licensing.

NR 518.05 Location and performance standards. NR 518.10  Proof of facility registry

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegjister August, 1997, work having a permit under cB83, Stats., providing the sludge
No. 500 disposalis accomplished in accordance with the requiremeints

NR 518.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter igtelp the permit.. . ) )
ensurethateflicient, nuisance-free and environmentally accepta (d) Facilities used exclusively for the disposal of waste-regu
ble solid waste management procedures are pradtidi state latedunder s281.48 Stats. o N
andto outline the requirements regarding landspreading of solid (¢) Facilities used for the disposal of treated liquid municipal
waste. This chapter is adopted unde27.11, Stats.and ch289,  or industrial wastewater approved unde2&l.4], Stats., or per
Stats. mitted under ch283, Stats.
lgggst'i‘)gy:zu%r.eRﬁegi_slt?rg%anuary1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88, amRegistey June, (H Facilities used for the landspreading of whey
T ' ' (g) Facilities used for the landspreading of vegetable waste
NR 518.02 Applicability. (1) Except as otherwispro- from cannedfrozen or preserved fruit and vegetable processing
vided, this chapter governs all solid waste landspreading faciperations. - _
ties, except hazardous wadtilities as defined in 291.01 (8) (h) Facilities used for the landspreading of yard waste.
Stats.,and regulated under ch$R 660to 679, metallic mining (i) Facilities used for the landspreading of composted source—
operationsfor nonferrous minerals atefined in s293.01 (9) separated¢ompostable material.
Stats.,and regulated under chiR 182 and metallic mining () Facilities used for the landspreadingiafe sludges from
g i oS g o S <o o opERemIS e e befng landspread po o Ju 1, 1986
(k) Facilities used for the disposal of soil contaminated only
gggéltgg) and(31), Stats., and regulated under subthof ch. with agriculturalchemicals regulated by the department of-agri
(é) Thi:s chapter doenot apply to the design, construction Orculture,trade and consumer protection unde¥%s73 Stats.
. : h iy ' (2) ResearcHPROJECTS. Facilities used solely for research
gggwgt% r:\c/\)lfo'rrllgL:fégzlnévﬁ:ﬁg’s&g;tgascg'gSrsévse%"‘ﬁenrgggsﬁten?)surposesunder the direction of a registered professional engineer
- =D in the state of \iéconsin or a scientist employed byigiversity
Stats.,or permitted under ct£83 Stats., nor to facilities used located within this state are exempt from the plan submittal

solely for the disposal of liquid municipal or industrial WaSteFequirements)f this chapter if the applicant provides to the depart

which have been approved unde81.4], Stats., or permitted : : ; :
underch.283 Stats., excegor facilities used for the disposal of {gfvmglfrzmﬁte'%]eiﬁqem to show that the project meets the fol

solid waste. ) )
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1988, No. 385efl. 2-6-88; correction in (1) made (a) The net plot area, excluding plot bordarsi bufer strips,
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister May, 1994, No. 461am. (1) Register, may not exceed 4 acres,
Lne 99 ig’jggé_‘%?ﬁfd{ F%;gg’tg,"gm“z"gl'g ﬁ,lg_’?iggﬁf‘g‘ﬁ?fs?‘* @m®) 7. (b) The available nitrogen and heavy metal additions averaged
' overthe total plot area may not exceed the rates specified by the
NR 518.03 Definitions. The terms used in this chapter arglepartmentn ch.NR 204for municipal sewage sludges or those
definedin s.NR 500.03 identifiedin the literature as being toxic to specific plants or plant
History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88. groups,

. . (c) The facility shall be developed, operated, moniteed
NR 518.04 Exemptions. No person may operate or main maintainedn a safe, nuisance—free manred

tain a solid waste landspreading facility unless the person has, . .
obtained written approval from the department underNg (d) Copies of the research proposal shall be provided to the

: ; LN : departmentn advance of initiating the researchritfén approval

518.06 except as otherwise prowded in this §ect|on.. . from the department is not required prior to initiation of the-proj

(1) GeneraL. The following landspreading facilities areect However the research proposal should discuss the project
exemptfrom therequirements of this chapter provided the soligpatives methods for demonstrating beneficidtaracteristics
wasteor solid waste derivedroduct is utilized as a soil cordi 54qmethods for evaluating project performance. Ifdepart
tioneror fertilizer in accordance with accepted agricultural pragyentfinds, after review of this material, that the proposal would
ticesand the facility is operated and maintained in a safe, Nt provide the information necessary to make a determination, a
sance-freenanner: _ responsevill be issued which contains recommendations on how

(a) Facilities used for the landspreading of nonhazardous safi study should be amended. All reports and research publica
wastefrom a single family ohousehold, a member of which is theions pertaining to the facility shall be provided to the department.
owner,occupant or lessee of the property used for solid waste diie final report shall, at a minimum, summarize the project per
posal. formance, any limitations and areas of further study

(b) Farms on which only nonhazardous agricultural solid (3) Lime sLupce. Facilities used for the landspreadindimfe
wastegresulting from the operation of a farm, including famt  sludgesfrom papermills or water supply treatment facilities are
mal manure, are disposed of. exemptfrom the requirements of this chapter provided that the

(c) Facilities receiving only sludge from a publicly-ownegroposalis reviewed and approved by the department and the
treatmenwork ora privately-owned domestic sewage treatmembaterialmeets the following requirements. This subsection does
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not apply to limesludges from papermills which were being landpreadingbased on the level of contaminants found in this testing

spreadprior to July 1, 1996. procedure.
(&) Analyzed in accordance withdR 518.06 (1) 2. Landspreading shall be for the purpose of beneficially
(b) Determined by the department to have value as a soil-coréfing the wood ash for soil pH adjustment or nutrient addition
tioner or fertilizer, and usingaccepted agricultural practices.
(c) Applied in accordance with accepted agricultural practices 3- Maximum one timepplication rates shall be limited to 15
andany department issued approval. dry tons per acre and a total cumulative application limited to 50
Note: Lime sludges from papermills which were being landspread prituljo ~ dry tons per acre.
1, 1996, are exempt under sub. (1) (j). Note: The department recommends the wood ash application rate be adjusted to

(4) INDUSTRIAL SLUDGES. Facilities used exclusively for the t96tsoil pH to promote crop yields. _
landspreadingof nonhazardous industrial sludges are exempt 4. Wood ash which is top dressed may not be landspread in
from the requirements of thishapter provided that the materialthe following areas:
is: a. Within 100 feet of navigable bodies of watsuch as

(a) Analyzed in accordance with SR 518.06 (1) streamsor ponds, a wetland or a floodplain.

(b) Determined by the department to have value as a soitcondi ©- Within 1,000 feet opublic water supply wells or 200 feet
tioneror fertilizer The department may on a case-by—case ba8fsPrivate water supply wells.
require greenhouse or experimental field studies and may con c. Within 200 feet of residences unless written consent is
sider federal regulations, technical guidelines and atflated obtainedfrom the residents.
researchin determining whether a sludge has value as a soil-condi d. Wthin 25 feet of public roads.

tioneror fertilizer . _ _e. Within 25 feet of intermittent streams, drainage ways, road
(c) Generated at an industrial wastewater treatment facilitches surface tile inlets or other areas which concentrate frunof
and the landspreading facility has beapproved or permitted f. On any fields with slopes greatéan 6% unless the land

underch.NR 214 and . , _isin a soil conservation management plan. For lamdsioil coR

(d) Not repeatedly applied suthat excessive accumulationservationmanagement plan, wood ash may not be spread on fields
of hazardous substances occur in soil or vegetation, or cause awligh slopes greater than 12%.
rimental effect on surface water quality or causeatrimental g. On frozen ground
effect on groundwater quality arause or exacerbate an attain ' o .
mentor exceedance of agyeventive action limit or enforcement _ : Reécords shall be maintained for a period of 5 years by the

standardat a point of standards application as defimech.NR ~ Wo0d ash generator of the quantities produced, the name and
140 addresof the person to whom the ash was distributed and the

resultsof the initial bulk analysis and the results of other routine

(5) ConLasH. Facilities used for the landspreading of coal aiying if applicable. The wood ash generator or generator
or ash produced by burnirgpal with other fuels are exempt fromgegjgneeshall inform those responsible for landspreading of the

the requirements of this chapter provided that the proposal rbsquirementsof subds3. and4. Those responsible for lands

reviewedand approved by the department and the material isiy o4 dingwoodash shall keep records of the location and amount

(&) Analyzed in accordance withNdR 518.06 (1) of wood ash applied.
~ (b) Determined by the department to have value as a soil-condi (b) Facilities used for the landspreading of ash derived from
tioner or fertilizer, the combustion of wood containing additives such as waxes used

(c) Applied in accordance with accepted agricultural practices marking crayons, end coatings adhesives used for finger
andany department issued approvak part of this approval, the jointing, edgegluing or face laminating are exempt from the
departmenmay require additional testing, monitorimgporting requirement®f this chapter provided that the requirementisf
or other information as appropriate, and paragraphare met and atdditives are identified using material

(d) Not repeatedly applied suthat excessive accumulationSafetydata sheets. Prior to commencing landspreading under this
of hazardous substances occur in soil or vegetation, or cause aRRFgrapha report shalbe provided by the generator or gerera
rimental effect on surface water quality or causeletrimental (Or'S designee to the department regiondicefwith an initial
effect on groundwater quality arause or exacerbate an attain"®quesincluding a description akood fuels and material safety
mentor exceedance of apyeventive action limit or enforcementdatasheets for additiveand an initial characterization of the ash.

standardat a point of standards application as defimech.NR ~ Upon approval of the department drthe department does not
140 respondwithin 60 days after receipt of the report, facilities used

for landspreadingunder this paragraph are exempt from the

(6) Woobp asH. (a) Facilitiesused for the landspreading of ; - ;
. . .requirementsof this chapter provided the generator or those
wood ash from thecombustion of untreated wood with no addi sponsibldor landspreading activities meet the requiremants

tives, preservatives or other alterations other than kiln drying ! .
exemptfrom the requirements oliis chapter provided that stor %r. (@) and the fo!lowmg. )
age,handling, transportation and landspreadoitpw best man 1. Bulk chemical analysis shall be performed annually from
agemenipractices to minimize uncontrolled dispersionviipd @ monthly composited sample of wood ash to determine the com
andwater andprovided that the following requirements are mdpositionand neutralizing indexTesting shall be performed by the

by those responsiblier landspreading activities or the wood asi§eneratoror generatds designee in accordanusth a depart
operator: mentapproved testing procedure. The department may limit land

Note: The term “facilities” used ihis subsection means the land upon whicrspreadingoased on the level of contaminants found in this testing
woodash is appliedNR 500.08 (5) (c) 1. exempts wood ash storage, handling; trar'procedure.

porationand andspreading acivis for smal quamtod aeh gererators. N 2. n annual report shall be submittegithe wood ash gerer
whenwood ash is managed in accordance with this subsection. ator or generatos designee to the department regiondicef

1. Aninitial bulk chemical analysis shall be performed on Ecluding the estimated volume of wood ash produced annually
representativeample of wood ash to determine timenposition andthe total quantity landspread.
andneutralizing index. @sting shall be performed by the gerera (c) Facilities used for the landspreading of ash derived from
tor or generatds designee in accordanedgth a department thecombustion of fuelsther than those described in.jga)or (b)
approvedtesting procedure. The department may limit landsirenot exempt under this subsection.
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(6m) ConNTaMINATED solL. Facilities used for single—applica definedin ch.NR 14Q For the purposes of design, the point of
tion landspreading of soils contaminated solely with light petratandardsipplication is defined by 8IR 140.22 (1)
leum products, agricultural chemicals regulated by the depart (e) The migration and concentration of explosive gases in any
mentof agriculturefrade and consumer protection und€4s73  structuresor in the soils or air at or beyorlde facility property
Stats. alone or in combination with each othare exempt from houndaryin excess of 25% of the lower explosive limit for such
the requirements of this chapter if the facility is approved undgfases at any time.
andis operated and closed in compliance witfR.718.09 (8) (f) The emission of any hazardous air contaminant exceeding
(7) OTHER wasTEs. Facilities for the landspreading of othefthe emission rate for that contaminant listed inNfR.4450r the
wastessuch as fish or the remains of butchered animals may fggal application rate of volatile ganic compounds to exceed the
exemptedrom the requirements dhis chapter provided that theimitation contained in SNR 419.07 (4) ()
departmentpproves the proposal in writing, the facility is eper History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88, am(1), (3) (intro.),
ated and maintained in a safielisance—free manner and the fol (4) (intro.), Registey June, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96;am. (4) (f),Registef Novent

: ; . ber,1998, No. 515eff. 12-1-98,CR 05-020am. (4) (b) and (fRegister January
lowing requirements are met: 2006No. 607 ef. 2-1-06.

(&) The material is analyzed in accordance witk3.518.06
(1), NR 518.06 Solid waste landspreading plan.  No per

(b) Thematerial is determined by the department to have val§enmay establish, construct, operate or maintain a solid waste
asa soil conditioner or fertilizer landspreadingacility or expand an existing facility without first

(c) A brief discussion is included which identifies the faciliyPPtaining written department approval of a solid waste lands
location, proposed application rates, the proposed mefbod preadingplan as provided in this section. Specific requirements

incorporatingthe material and the length of tireach facility will ~ Of this section may be waived by the department based on a review
beused, and of the material characteristics.

(d) The material is applied in accordangith accepted agri . (1) WASTE CHARACTERIZATION. The landspreading plan shall
cultural practices and any department issued approval. includea detailed description and analysisach waste type pro
History: Cr. Register January 1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88;am. (intro.), (1 posedto be spread at a landspreading faciliynless otherwise

(intro.), (@), (), (g), (3) (intro.), (4) (intro.), (c) and (5) (intro.), renum. (1) (h§ th beapprovedby the department in writing, data waste types shall

(1) (i), (6) to be (7) and am.,.dd) (h), (j), (k), (6)Register June, 1996, No. 486f. i ini i i ion:
7-1-96.cr. (6m),Register November1998, No. 515ef. 12-1-98,CR 10-128am. include,at a minimum, the followmg information:

(1) (intro.), (b), (i)Register May 201,2f. 6-1-12. (a) Thesources, processes or treatment systems from which
thewastes originate including a list of all chemicals added during
NR 518.05 Location and performance standards. theseprocessesMaterial safety data sheets or other data sources
(1) GeNnerAL. An applicant submitting a landspreading plan shatiroviding information specific to these chemicals sha#
demonstrate to the department that the proposed facility wil comcluded.

ply with all of thelocation and performance standards of this sec (1) Waste pretreatmeis waste processing techniques utilized
tion unless an exemption is granted. prior to landspreading.

(2) ExempTioNs. Exemptions from compliance with sulss) (c) The volumes of solid waste to be spread, stored or disposed.
(@)to(d) and(4) (a) (b), () and(f) may be granted only upondem ) ppysicaicharacteristics of the waste material including the
onstrationby the applicant of circumstances which warrant sucly;iqsfraction and the ganic fraction.

anexemption. Exemptions from compliance with $db(c) wil (e) Analysis of the waste material for the following parame

not be granted. Exemptions from compliance vstib.(4) (d o X L o
may beggranted only acpcording to the pPocedures set( fz)r(th)in {gs. The limit of detectiorand the limit of quantitation shall be
NR 140 reportedwith the sample results. If a substance is detected below
the limit of quantitation, the detected value with the appropriate
é]sualifiershall be reported.

1. pH.

2. Nutrient content including Kjeldahl-nitrogen, ammonia—

(b) Within 10,000 feet of any airport runwasged or planned g_lltjrrcr)]gen,nltrate and nitrate—nitrogen, phosphorous and potas

to be used by turbojet aircraft or within 5,000 feet of any airpor{ ' . . . .

runwayused only by piston type aircraft or within such other areas > Salt content including chloride, fluoride and sulfate.
wherea substantial potential bird hazard to aircraft would be 4. Biological populationéncluding total coliform, fecal coli
created. This criteriais only applicable where a facility is used foform and any virus present in the waste material.

(3) LocaTioN STANDARDS. No person may establish, con
struct,operate, maintain or permit the use of property as a-an
preadingfacility within the following areas:

(a) Within 100 feet of any navigable body of water

disposingof putrescible waste. 5. Metals content including aluminum, barium, boron; cal
(c) Within 1,000 feet of public water supply wells or 200 feefium, coppey iron, manganese, magnesium, sodium, strontium
of private water supply wells. andzinc.

(d) Within 500 feet of any residence, unless written consentis 6. A bulk chemical analysis for additional analytes may be
obtainedfrom the resident. This distanoey also be reduced for requiredby the department based on the information provided in
the residence of the property owner on whose land solid wastd's-(a) to (d).
spread. (f) Based on the information provided in pdes.to (e), the

(4) PERFORMANCESTANDARDS. NO person may establish, eon departmentnay require that the waste material, the landspreading
struct,operate, maintain or permit the use of property as alangie soil and a mixture of waste material and soil be leach tested

preadingfacility within an area wherthere is a reasonable preba for those parameters listed in subiddo3. This analysis shall use
bility that the facility will cause: limits of detectiorwhich are at or below the preventive actior-lim

(@) A significant adverse impact on wetlands its established in ctNR 14Q If no preventive action limit exists,
. he limits of detection shall be the lowest level achievable using
(b) A take of an endangered or threatened species or othgg qyednethods. The limit of detection and the limit of quanti
activity prohibited under £9.604 Stats. tation shall be reported with the sample results. If a substance is
(c) A detrimental déct on any surface water detectedbelow the limit of quantitation, the detected value with
(d) A detrimental d&ct on groundwater quality or will causethe appropriate qualifier shable reported. The leach tests-per
or exacerbate an exceedance of any preventive action limitformedon the mixture of waste material and soil shall represent
enforcementstandard at a point of standards application dse anticipated field conditions.
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1. All priority pollutants as identified by the U.S. environ  (d) Proposed maximum rates of application, both annual and

mentalprotection agency cumulative,for nitrogen, arsenic, cadmium, chromiucopper
2. Any chemicals identified in pa@) which have the poten lead,mercury nickel, zinc and other heavy metals in accordance
tial to adversely &ct the environment. with ch.NR 204 technical bulletin 8&ndany other appropriate

. : : . : technicalliterature.
3. Metals including aluminum, barium, boron, calcium,-cop Note: Copies of technical bulletin 88, dealing with the landspreading of municipal

per,iron, manganese, magnesium, sodium, strontium and Zingfastewatelsludge, may bebtained from the Department of Natural Resources,

(2) WASTE USE DETERMINATION. An assessment and ana|ysi§ureauof Waste Management, 101 SoMlebster Street, Natural Resources Build

: ; f : faﬁ’ PO. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707.

of data including conclusions drawn concerning the potent d i d d surf .
benefitsand adverse ffcts of the landspreading program shall be (€) Proposed crop, soil, groundwater and surface water-moni
included. This assessment shall include information showing tH2#N9- ) )
the waste has value as a soil conditioner or fertilizer or will not (f) Proposed record keepirsgd reporting procedures to be
causeadetrimental éfect to public health, welfare or the environ usedfor monitoring waste volumes applieghplication rates, dis
ment. At a minimum, the following information shall be sub posallocations and cumulative waste loading applied to each
mitted: facility.

(@) Documentation of previous successful usiethe solid (mﬂ'jt)o?g) ((23)“(iﬁﬁgﬁ“ﬁgfe(‘g)”g,?{rffffé)"\‘&gzgf’:ﬁd fgng)s('ef)‘?;' (g',‘r_"("l'))'(é)l)

waste,or other solid wastes with similar composition, properties (L), Register June, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96.
andcharacteristics.

(b) Documentation of compliance with existigisconsin ~ NR 518.07 Landspreading operation and  monitor -
departmenof agriculture, trade and consumer protection regulg. (1_) OPERATING REQUIREMENTS. NO person may operate or
tions pertaining to the licensing and marketing of fertilizers or sgihaintainasolid waste landspreading facility except in accordance

conditioners. with any solid waste landspreading plan approval issued by the
(c) Successful completion of an approved experimental soff§Partmenand the following minimum requirements: N
wastelandspreading program. (a) Only approved waste types shall be disposed at the facility

Plansto accept additional waste types require separate written
approvalfrom the department.

(b) Depending on the type operation to be conducted, solid
shallinclude, at a minimum, the following: wastematerialsshall be plowed, disced or otherwise incorporated
. . . . ) . into the surface soil layer at appropriate intervals as specified in
(@) The facility locations, including copies of soils maps, plahe solig waste landspreading plan to minimiterm water run
mapsand USGS topographic maps. ~ off, surface leaching and to control objectionable odors. A-vege
(b) A description of the contracts or agreements covering usgive buffer strip shall be maintained between any navigable
of the land including the owner name, address and telephon@aterand the application area.

(d) Other justification for use of the solid waste.

(3) FaciLITY cHARACTERISTICS. Information on the character
istics of the facilities to be used fdhe landspreading program

number. o B () No solid waste maye deposited in areas containing
(c) A description of land uses at the facility and curtentl  pondedor standing water
useson surrounding properties. (d) Maximum one time and cumulative application rates of

(d) A description ofthe regional geology and hydrogeologycadmiumand other heavy metals shia# in accordance with ch.
nearthe facility including the depth to groundwatgroundwater NR 204 technical bulletin 88 and any other appropriate technical
flow direction and soil conditions. literature.

_(e) An identification of all homes and private wells located (e) Waste materials with significant pathogen bacteria content
within 1/4mile of the facility shallbe properly stabilized prior to landspreading.

(f) A description of the crops to be grown or dominant vegeta (f) Food chain crops grown on solid waste landspreading facil
tion on the facility ities which have received waste applications containing pesticides
(g) Soil test results from samples taken at the facitgrame  Or persistent @anic materials may ndte marketed or used for

tersto be analyzed shall include soil pHganic matteravailable humanor animal consumption unless the crapeet all applicable

phosphorus,available potassium, and any other parameteréontaminantevels asestablished by the United States food and

deemedhecessary for analysis and design of the proposed-opetaig administration or the state ofis¢onsin.

tion. (2) MoniTorING. The owner or operator of a solid waste land-
(h) A description of other soil additives to be used. spreadingfacility with an approved solid waste landspreading

(i) Identification of the floodplain and its relationship to th@!an shall submit monitoring reports tbe department on a fre
proposedacility guencyspecified in the landspreading plan approval. rEpert

) F ' Inf shallinclude the following information foeach facility utilized
(4) FACILITY DESIGN,DEVELOPMENTAND OPERATION. Informa during the preceding reporting period:

tion to be submitted regarding the design, development and oper . .
ating plans for the facil?ty shaﬁl include sEhe foIIowiE]g: P (a%t'll;he_amount of solid waste applied in tons per acre on a dry
weightbasis.

(a) Provisions for interim waste storage and disposal when b) Th t of nit lied i d d
normal landspreading facilities are unavailable or inaccessible (P) Theéamount of nitrogen applied in pounds per acre on a dry

including the type of storage or disposal facilitye location and Weightbasis. R o
capacityof the facility construction detailgny property interest () The estimated mineralization ratetbé applied nitrogen.

or contractual agreement allowing usfehe facility future antici (d) The amount of cadmium applied in pounds per acre on a
pateduse of the facility and an evaluation of the environmentety weight basis.
effectsresulting from use of the facility (e) Thetotal amount of each specific metal specified by the

(b) Proposed mode of waste transportation including the-traiepartmentpplied in pounds per acre on a dry weight basis.

porter of the waste, method of transportation, type of vehicles (fy The department may require monitoring as part of the land
usedfor waste transportation, spill contingency plans and Rotif§preadingplan approval including soil concentratiorssirface

cationprocedures. water, groundwater plant tissue or other parameters as appro
(c) Proposed waste application rateshniques, disposal fre priate. If borings or wells are required, they shall be installed in
gquenciesand locations. accordance with ctNR 508
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(g) A description of any adverse environmental health, or (h) The alternate licensed or approved facilities to be utilized

socialeffects that occurred due to solid waste disposal. for waste disposal or landspreading purpdsiswing closure of
(h) A description ofany action not in conformance with thethe facility.
approvedandspreading plan. (2) CrLosure. No person may deposit any solid waste materi

History: Cr. Registey January1988, No. 38pefl. 2-6-88; am. (1) (intro.), (b), als at a closed facility without prior written approval from the
@), (0. (2) (inro.), (D, (Registey June, 1996, No. 45&f. 7-1-96. department.Within 90 days of the final closure datéa facility,
The all closure work shall be completely and finally performed in

owneror operator of a landspreadifagility, or any person who accordancewith this section. Final closure oflandspreading
permitsthe use oproperty for such purpose, shall accomplish cid@cility shall include, but is not limited to: ,

sure, maintenance and iong—-term care of the facility in accordancd@) Discing, plowing or otherwisecorporating all deposited
with any solid waste landspreading plan approval issued by $®id waste materials into the surface soil layers, or covering all

NR 518.08 Closure of landspreading facilities.

departmentnd with the following minimum practices: landspreadingareas with aradequate thickness of final earth
(1) NoTiFicaTioN. At least 120 days prior to the closingeof Covermaterial. o
solid waste landspreading facilitthe owner or operatashall (b) Providing for the control of surface water rurtofmini-

notify the department, in writing, of the intent to close the facilitynize adverse &cts on surface water and groundwater quality

The department will review theotice of intent to close the facility ~ (c) Establishing a vegetative cover to promote evapotranspira

andshall approve or disapprove in writing the proposed closuiien and to control soil erosion, and otherwise preparindgtine

procedures.The department may require additional informatiorsurfacefor the intended future land use.

or mayrequire additional closure, maintenance or long—term care(d) Continuing to grow crops arzbnducting the associated

procedureso be implemented to insure proper closure of the-faciyonitoringwork.

ity. This notice shall include the following information: (e) Performing the required environmental monitoring work
(a) The proposed final date by which all solid waste disposgsociatedwith the approved final closurend long-term care

or landspreading operations will be terminated. plans.
(b) The currentwaste types, sources and volumes of solid History: Cr. Register January 1988, No. 385ef. 2-6-88, am. (intro.), (1)
Wastegje”']g |andspread at the facmty (intro.), (a), (b), (9), (h), (2) (intro.), (aRegister June, 1996, No. 48ef. 7-1-96.

(c) The cumulative volumes of waste which were applied to

the facility during active operations. NR 518.09 Licensing. Landspreading facilities which are

approvedunder this chapter aNR 718.09 (8)are exempt from

(d) The reasons for closing the facility ~ thelicensing requirements of 889.31 Stats.
(e) The proposed future land uses of those areas previouslyistory: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385ef. 2-6-88, am.Registey June,
usedfor waste deposition. 1996,No. 486 eff. 7-1-96; amRegister November1998, No. 515eff. 12-1-98.

() Special precautions to be utilized to limit access to the facil

ity, and to insure that no further solid waste materials are deposited'R 918:10 ~ Proof of facility registry . Unless the depart
afterthe closure date. mentgrants an exemption in writing, the owner or operakai|

(9) The proposed monitoring and long—term care procedu submit proof that a notation of the existencetloé facility has

. ! m '§Senrecorded in the €ite of the registeof deeds in each county

to be implemented following closure of the facilitfhese proce ; ; e
; ; X in which a portion of the facility is located.

dures shall be in accordance with the approved solid waste landgiory: ¢y Register January 1988, No. 385ef. 2-6-88; renum. from NR

preadingplan and any modifications to the plan. 518.11and am.Register June, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96.
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